

Township of Wainfleet

"Wainfleet - find your country side!"

NEWS RELEASE

For Immediate Release – January 14, 2021

ONTARIO ISSUES PROVINCE-WIDE STAY-AT-HOME ORDER

The Township of Wainfleet, ON – Following the Province of Ontario's declaration of a second <u>State of Emergency</u> on January 12, 2021; effective Thursday, January 14 at 12:01 a.m., Ontario has implemented a <u>province-wide stay-at-home order</u> to help stop the spread of COVID-19 and save lives. Residents should only leave home for groceries, medical appointments, exercise and essential work, or as otherwise permitted in the order.

During the stay-at-home order, the Township of Wainfleet will continue to operate and provide services to our residents remotely. Although the physical doors to Town hall will be closed to the public; staff will continue to offer residents, businesses and visitors services by phone, email, website and social media channels. If alternative arrangements need to be made, in-person appointments may be scheduled for critically essential and time sensitive matters only, while ensuring the health and safety of both residents and staff. Members of the public requiring services from the Township can reach out to the key contacts listed on our website.

Other essential Township services including, but not limited to, road maintenance and snow removal will also continue.

The health and welfare of Wainfleet's citizens, visitors and staff is a top priority for the Township. We encourage all residents to stay home and stay safe.

-30-

For more Information, contact:

Mayor Kevin Gibson, 905-899-3463 ext. 227 Township of Wainfleet

> 31940 Highway #3 • P.O. Box 40 • Wainfleet, ON • L0S 1V0 PHONE 905.899.3463 • FAX 905.899.2340 • <u>www.wainfleet.ca</u>